
 
 

 

 
 

HINDUSTAN ORGANIC CHEMICALS LIMITED 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 

AMBALAMUGAL, Ernakulam District, PIN – 682 302. 

Phone: (0484) 2720911, FAX No. (0484) 2720893 

         

E- TENDER NOTICE 

 
HOCL Invites e-Bids under the two-bid system for the following work: 
 

Sl. No. Description of Item and Tender No. 

1 BATTERY 2V 150 AH LEAD ACID, TBS TYPE, TUBULAR 

BATTERY IN TRANSPARENT CONTAINERS,TUBULAR POSITIVE 

PLATES,PASTED NEGATIVE PLATES,LIDS,VENT PLUGS,ACID 

LEVEL INDICATING FLOATS,SEPERATORS,BOLTS AND 

NUTS,CELL INSULATORS,INTERCELL CONNECTORS,DRY AND 

UNCHARGED CONFIRMING TO IS:1651 OF 1991.ONE SET 

CONSISTS OF 60 CELLS.CAPACITY:150 AH AT 10 HR RATE 

OF DISCHARGE TO 1.85 V PER CELL AT 27 DEG.C.    
supplier has to arrange initial charging, installation and 
commissioning. 
Charger for initial charging and battery loading facility should be 
provided by supplier. 
 

 

Tender No : MAT/PUR/21802/18 

RFQ NO.6000020146/2325/21802 

 
Tender documents may be downloaded from www.hoclkochi.com or 

www.eprocure.gov.in. 

Interested parties may please get registered with NIC e-procurement portal (URL: 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app.) to participate in the tender. Tenders 

submitted other than through online procedure specified will not be accepted. Please 

visit the above sites regularly for any addendum/ corrigendum. 

Please submit your e-bids conforming to the specifications and the terms and 

conditions. 

Tender closing Date : 29.11.2018 at 2.00 pm  

Tender opening Date : 30.11.2018 at 2.00 pm 

 

 

P.RAVI KUMAR 

GM (MATERIALS) 



MAT/PUR/21802/18      14.11.2018 

 
M/s. 
 

 

Dear Sir, 
 
Hindustan Organic Chemicals Ltd. is a Govt. of India Undertaking manufacturing 

Phenol, Acetone & Hydrogen Peroxide at its plant at Kochi, Kerala, India. HOCL 
invites Limited e tenders    for supply TUBULAR BATTERY as per attached RFQ . 

Detailed specification is given in the tender documents. Please note that the material 
shall be delivered on or before 15th February 2019. Offers with delivery period 
exceeding the above date will not be considered 

 

Tender documents are uploaded in HOCL website www.hoclkochi.com and 
www.eprocure.gov.in 
 

 

The details of the tender are as shown in INDEX enclosed 
 

You may submit your offer  bid online before the due date and time specified. 

 
Thanking you, 
 

Yours faithfully, 

For Hindustan Organic Chemicals Ltd. 
 
 

 
P.RAVI KUMAR 

GM(Materials) 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



 

INDEX  - TENDER NOTICE FOR TUBULAR BATTERY 
 
 

 

 

1 General instructions to the bidders for e bid 

submission 

 

Annexure-I 

2 Instructions to Bidders for online Bid Submission Annexure II 

3 General Terms and conditions of the tender 
 

Annexure-III 

4 Commercial Terms format  

 

Annexure-IV 

   

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 



 

 
 

ANNEXURE-III 

 

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF TENDER MAT/PUR/21802/18 
 

1.VALIDITY OF OFFER : Offer shall be valid for a minimum period of 60 days from 
the last date of submission stipulated for the tender.  
 

2.SUBMISSION OF BIDS : Bids shall be uploaded as per the instructions given in 
Annexure I. 

 

3.QUANTITY : Quantity as given in the tender  
 

4. RIGHT TO REJECT A BID : HOCL reserves the right to reject any bid due to 

reasons such as (a) Vendor not following above bidding procedures (b) Vendor not 
being technically acceptable to HOCL (c)  Vendor not agreeing with the general 

conditions of the tender. (e) Not enclosing any particular documents asked for (f)  
Any other valid reason. 
 

5. PRICE: Vendors to quote the prices on FOR destination basis. 
 

6.PAYMENT TERMS: Payment shall be released by HOCL within 30 days of receipt  

and acceptance  of the material at HOCL site 
 

7. INSURANCE : HOCL shall arrange the transit insurance for the materials.. 

However, the vendor shall promptly inform HOCL regarding despatches for arranging 
insurance.The transporter engaged shouldhave necessary public liability insurance 
coverage. 
 

8.SUPPLY SCHEDULE:  Supply shall be completed by the delivery date indicated in 

the Purchase Order .   
 

9.RIGHT TO PROCURE FROM ALTERNATIVE SOURCE : In the event of non-supply by 
the vendor on whom purchase order is placed, HOCL reserves the right to procure of 

same quality from an alternative source at the cost and risk of the Vendor. 
 

10.OPENING OF BIDS : Techno commercial bids will be opened electronically at 

2.00 pm on 30.11. 2018, after evaluation of the techno commercial bids, will 
subsequently inform all those technically acceptable vendors regarding  the date and 
time of opening of the price bids. 
 

11. PURCHASE/PRICE PREFERANCE: Purchase /Price Preference or any other 

concessions applicable for SSI Units /PSUs will be  as per latest Government Of India 

Directives. For availing this benefit, the bidder should make their claim in the 
Technical Bids itself and enclose necessary documentary evidence to prove their 
eligibility. 

**************** 
 

 
 
 



 

ANNEXURE IV 

COMMERCIAL TERM FORMAT 

(To be printed on your letter head& uploaded) 
 
 

(Please fill up the details mentioned below in your letter head and upload alongwith 

your bid) 

Name and Address of Organization : 

Phone & Fax No : 

GSTIN   : 

e-mail id for correspondence : 

Contact Person Name and Mobile No: 

Payment Term offered. 

Terms of delivery offered : 

Freight Charges, if any  : 

Validity of offer : 

Delivery period : 

Taxes Applicable : 

Guarantee Certificates provided alongwith supply: 

Deviation in specification if any 

 

Signature and Stamp 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 



page 1 of 2

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

RFQ NO. 6000020146/2325/21802
RFQ DATE : 12.11.2018

Dear Sirs,

We shall be grateful to receive your quotation in duplicate for the
supply  of  the  under  mentioned  articles  subject to our standard terms
andconditions  attached  herewith.  Quotations  indicating price, terms of
delivery,   detailed   specification,   relevant  drawings,  pamphlet  and
literature  wherever  applicable  shall reach us on or before the due date

SL.
No.

Material
Description

Unit Qty.

1 69111224
BATTERY 2V 150 AH LEAD ACID, TBS TYPE, TUBULAR BATTERY
IN TRANSPARENT CONTAINERS,TUBULAR POSITIVE PLATES,PASTED
NEGATIVE PLATES,LIDS,VENT PLUGS,ACID LEVEL INDICATING
FLOATS,SEPERATORS,BOLTS AND NUTS,CELL
INSULATORS,INTERCELL CONNECTORS,DRY AND UNCHARGED
CONFIRMING TO IS:1651 OF 1991.ONE SET CONSISTS OF 60
CELLS.CAPACITY:150 AH AT 10 HR RATE OF DISCHARGE TO 1.85
V PER CELL AT 27 DEG.C.  ALSO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING
ITEMS:-

[1] 240 LIT SULPHURIC ACID OF1 .190 SPECEFIC GRAVITY AT
27DEGREE
    CENTIGRADE FOR FIRST FILLING IN JERRY CANS.
[2] WOODEN STILLAGE BATTERY STAND
[3] V2B SYRINGE TYPE HYDROMETER
[4] MERCURY IN GLASS CHEMICAL THERMOMETER 1 SET
[5] WALL MOUNTING PLASTIC HOLDER FOR ONE HYDROMETER &
THERMOMETER 1SET[6] SPANNER 1SET
[7] 10OZ SYRINGE 1SET
[8] PLASTIC FUNNEL1
[9] RUBBERSYPHON 1NO
[10]RUBBER APRON
[11]RUBBER GLOVES 1SET
[12]ACID RESISTING PLASTIC MUG 2 LTR CAPACITY 1NO
[13]RUBBER BOOTS KNEE HEIGHT 1PAIR

Supplier has to arrange initial charging, installation
and commissioning.

Numbers 1 

Due Date/Time : 29.11.2018 / 14:00
Open Date/Time: 30.11.2018 / 14:00



2325/21802       Date :12.11.2018

page 2 of 2

SL.
No.

Material
Description

Unit Qty.

Charger for initial charging and battery loading
facility should be provided by supplier.

2 69111226
Inter tier/inter raw connector for 2V 150Ah dry cell and
cell connectors for 60 numbers with stand.

Numbers 1 

NOTE : TEST & GUARANTEE CERTIFICATES TO BE PROVIDED ALONG WITH SUPPLY.

FOR HINDUSTAN ORGANIC CHEMICALS LIMITED

(P. RAVIKUMAR)
GENERAL MANAGER (MATERIALS)

Vendor group :MAT354  TUBULAR LEAD ACID BATTERY
List of Vendors to whom RFQs is floated:>
1)6000020146 1000134 AMARA RAJA  BATTERIES LTD
2)6000020147 1003390 HBL NIFE POWER SYSTEMS LTD
3)6000020148 1003912 EXIDE INDUSTRIES LIMITED
4)6000020149 1003913 PANASONIC ENERGY INDIA CO LTD



ANNEXURE- I                                                                                               
 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS  TO BIDDERS FOR E BID SUBMISSION 
 

and the terms and conditions attached as per instructions given below:- 
 

1. HOCL has entered into an Agreement with nic for e procurement through their 
portal www.eprocure.gov.in. Quotations shall be submitted online on or before 
the due date and time of closing the tender. The Techno commercial bid 
containing the Technical specification of the Products and Proof of satisfactorily 
meeting the Eligibility Criteria and all commercial terms should be uploaded as 
per instructions given in Annexure. The Price bid should be submitted in the 
uploaded BOQ .  

2. Techno commercial bid shall be opened electronically on specified date and time 
given in NIT. Bidders can witness the electronic opening of bid .The date and 
time of opening of the price bids will be intimated to the technically qualified 
bidders after evaluation of the Technical bids via email alerts through the valid 
email confirmed.  

3. The bid shall contain as integral part of the same the following compliance 
statement: “We have read, understood and accepted the terms and conditions of 
purchase and   related documents forming part of this enquiry and agree to 
supply the goods in compliance with the same.” 

4. The bids shall be neatly typed in English language with pages consecutively 
numbered and shall be signed on all pages by authorized persons. Bids shall be 
free from over writing and all corrections shall be duly attested by the bidder.  

5. Bidders should carefully study the documents of this enquiry. All terms and 
conditions set out there in the enquiry shall be binding on the bidders unless 
conflicting with any terms and conditions expressly stated by HOCL while 
accepting any bid, in the event of such acceptance. 

6. HOCL reserves the right, without assigning any reason whatsoever, to accept or 
reject any or all bids in part or in full or cancel this enquiry.  

7. HOCL reserves the right to extend without giving any reason(s) the closing 
date/time of the enquiry. 

8. Bids shall be valid for a minimum of 60 days from the due date for receipt and 
opening of the bids. 

9. Specification of the Product : Specifications/catalogues/drawing of the product of 
shall  be  furnished along with  the Technical Bid. 

10. Purchase Preference to Central Public Sector Enterprises of Govt. Of India and 
MSMEs shall be as per Govt. of India policy in vogue.         

                          -------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 

Please submit your e-bids under the single bid system conforming to the specifications 


